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Overview – Ag trade: Canada & the 
US in the new NAFTA and Globally 

 

 
 

New NAFTA 

• What’s in it? 

• Issues to watch 

•  What is holding us back 
from expanding global (or 
even North American) 
market share? 

Global perspective on 
current issues impacting 
North American 
agriculture trade.  
 
Agricultural trade in 
Northern North America 
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DIVERGENCE 
…the future of Canada-US Ag trade? 



Backward Forward Canada U.S. 

D i v e r g e n c e  1  



It’s not just agreements, it’s the type of agreement 

3 NAFTAs 



HS Code HS Code categorization 
Japan (TPP Country Example) 

WTO MFN (USA) TPP (Canada) 

071310 
Peas dried 

071310.01 solely for sowing by chemical treatment (for example, 
sterilisation, acceleration of germination) 0 0 

071310.211 (1) Certified as seeds for sowing vegetables  6% 0 

071310.221 - small red beans, kidney beans, bambara beans, cow 
peas, other beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.), broad beans, pigeon 
peas and other dried leguminous vegetables 

10% 0 

071310.229 Other 354 yen/kg 
321. 82 yen/kg – year 1 
193.09 yen/kg – year 5 
0                       – year 11 

071340.020 Lentils dried other than for sowing by chemical treatment 
 8.50% 0 

100111.090  Durum wheat - other 55 yen/kg 55 yen/kg 
 

100191.011 Meslin 
 20% see CSQ-JP7 

D i v e r g e n c e  2  



D i v e r g e n c e  3  



American selling to 
EU 

Canadian selling to 
EU 

American selling to 
JPN 

Canadian selling to 
JPN 

Commodity H.S. Code WTO MFN CDN - CETA WTO MFN CDN-TPP 
Wheat and Meslin 1001.99 95€/tonne 71€/tonne 9.8¥/kg 

Durum 1001.19 148€/tonne 111€/tonne 9.8¥/kg 

Oats 1004.90 89€/tonne 66€/tonne 0 

Corn 1005.90 94€/tonne 0 50% or 12¥/kg 

Malt 1107.10 150€/tonne 0 21.30¥/kg 

Rolled Oats 1104.12 180€/tonne 0 0 

Protein concentrates 2106.10.20 12.80% 0 12.50% 11% 9.5% 

D i v e r g e n c e  4  

Source: WTO , CPTPP tariff schedule 



D i v e r g e n c e  5  
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Ag Trade in N. America 

…where we’ve been, where we are 



Historic agricultural trade under NAFTA 
CANADA 
• Agriculture exports to the U.S. increased 228%  
• Agriculture exports to Mexico increased 573% 

UNITED STATES 
• Agriculture exports to Mexico have nearly doubled  
• Agriculture exports to Canada rose 44%  
• More than a quarter of its agriculture exports go to NAFTA partners 

 

MEXICO 
• Agriculture exports to Canada increased 1,200% (mostly vegetables) 
• Bi-lateral agriculture trade with the U.S. has expanded fivefold 
 

 

Co-linear, not necessarily causal. 
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NAFTA old and new 
…its relative importance 



NAFTA 

2nd recent attempt to update of NAFTA 
1st – Windows95 to Windows10 
2nd – Windows95 to Windows98 
USMCA = Concessions to keep what we already have 
 

Image: Wikipedia fair use image 



Not much 

So, what changed? 

1. Dairy/poultry – Peanuts/Sugar 

2. Grain grading 

3. Sanitary/Phytosanitary 

4. Biotech in agriculture  

5. Alcohol 

6. GIs - Bourbon comes from U.S., Tequila from Mexico, Brie from Wisconsin 



NAFTA is, nonetheless, important 

Mexico WTO tariff
or

What US producers 
would pay

NAFTA tariff
or

What Canadian 
producers would pay

U.S. top Ag exports to Mexico, 2017
Product Value (USD 000,000)
Corn (excl. seed) 2,257,333$                          4
Soybean, other 1,585,457$                          7.5
Wheat (excl. seed and duru 696,097$                             7.5
Cotton 350,487$                             0
Rice in husk 199,982$                             9
Grain sorghum (excl. seed) 75,275$                               7.5

Other SK opportunities in Mexico
Pulses Value (USD 000,000) Mexico WTO tariff NAFTA tariff
Other kidney beans 34,420$                               33.8
Black beans 29,119$                               10
Lentils (excluding seed) 19,611$                               10
Pinto beans 14,882$                               10
Grt Nthrn Beans 4,383$                                 10
Peas 1,883$                                 5
Split peas 1,850$                                 5
Navy pea beans 1,839$                                 33.8
Beans 1,640$                                 10

Sources: USDA, Foreign Agriculture Service, WTO Tariff Download Facility, Canada Tariff Finder

0

0

What if the U.S. withdraws? 


Sheet1

								Mexico WTO tariff
or
What US producers would pay		NAFTA tariff
or
What Canadian producers would pay

		U.S. top Ag exports to Mexico, 2017

		Product		HS code		Value (USD 000,000)

		Corn (excl. seed)		1005902030		$   2,257,333		4		0

		Soybean, other		1201900095		$   1,585,457		7.5

		Wheat (excl. seed and durum)		1001992055		$   696,097		7.5

		Cotton		5201001090		$   350,487		0

		Rice in husk		1006100000		$   199,982		9

		Grain sorghum (excl. seed)		1007900000		$   75,275		7.5



		Other SK opportunities in Mexico

		Pulses		HS code 		Value (USD 000,000)		Mexico WTO tariff		NAFTA tariff

		Other kidney beans		713335970		$   34,420		33.8		0

		Black beans		713395110		$   29,119		10

		Lentils (excluding seed)		713402000		$   19,611		10

		Pinto beans		0713395150 		$   14,882		10

		Grt Nthrn Beans		713395120		$   4,383		10

		Peas		713104080		$   1,883		5

		Split peas		713102000		$   1,850		5

		Navy pea beans		713333000		$   1,839		33.8

		Beans		0		$   1,640		10

		Sources: USDA, Foreign Agriculture Service, WTO Tariff Download Facility, Canada Tariff Finder









S t i l l ,  I m p o r t a n t  t o  C a n a d a  

Top 10 Canadian Ag export to US & tariff scenarios 



Not as important as eliminating retaliatory tariffs 

US Ag Gains  
& Losses:  

New NAFTA  
vs 

Retaliatory Tariffs 

Source: Purdue Univ. Ag  Economics Policy Brief, January 23, 2019 



Ag & NAFTA 

NAFTA/USMCA 
is not everything 
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CAUTION 
New NAFTA     certainty or end of troubles  



Image: flikr 

Imperial out-of-control executive 

Unilateral Executive Power 

Trading with the Enemy Act of 1917  Seize foreign-owned assets of all kinds 

Trade Expansion Act of 1962 Impose tariffs or quotas as needed to offset the adverse 
national security impact 

Trade Act of 1974 

Impose tariffs up to 15 percent, or quantitative restrictions, 
or both for up to 150 days against countries with large 
balance of payments surpluses 
 
If country denies US FTA rights, retaliatory actions, at 
presidential discretion, including tariffs & quotas 

International Emergency Economic 
Powers Act of 1977 

All forms of international commerce, plus the power to 
freeze foreign-owned assets of all kinds 

NAFTA Implementation Act of 1993 

Proclaim return to MFN tariffs on 
imports from Canada and Mexico 
 
Proclaim additional duties 
following consultations with Congress 

Image: flikr 

Image: flikr 



 
 

   

05 The New NAFTA 
…3 issues for action going forward 



Defend all  
• RCC not just USMCA 

1st  



Realistic Advocacy 
• Do not oversell 

• New NAFTA is important, it is not a cure all 
 2nd   



For states / provinces 
• Stop local problems becoming national, keep COOL on ice 

• Expand, Create, Cooperate, limit dysfunction to DCA/YOW 
 North American Infrastructure Bank 
 IP, R2R, frameworks for Ag 

 3rd    



Areas for Action 
State level cooperation 

• Avoid problems 
(e.g., COO, grain grading)) 

• State-Provincial Cooperation 
(e.g., digital locks on ag equipment) 

•  What is holding us back 
from expanding global (or 
even North American) 
market share? 

• Realistic advocacy 

• Safeguard e.g., RCC  
(all other integration tools) 

 



    

Canada West Foundation, Centre on Trade and Investment 
cwf.ca 





O p p o r t u n i t y  
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